AN ACT

To legalize the official acts of William H. Lander.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

Section 1. That the official acts of William H. Lander, as register of deeds for the county of Dodge, shall be deemed legal and valid as if he had been elected and qualified according to law.

WILLIAM SHEW, Speaker of the House of Representatives. MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council.

APPROVED, February 10, 1847.
HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT

In relation to school district No. 1, in the town of Palmyra, Jefferson county.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

Certain acts legalized.

SECTION 1. That all acts of the inhabitants of school district now known as district number one, in the town of Palmyra, Jefferson county, in a district capacity, be and the

same are hereby legalized, any slight or technical errors in the construction of law, or in the proceedings of said district, notwithstanding: *Provided*, said acts do not conflict with the Previsospirit and intent of the laws of this territory in relation to common schools, or with any other laws of this territory, or of the United States.

SEC. 2. The trustees of said school district number one Concerning are hereby authorized to levy a tax upon the taxable property a tax to be in said district, according to the last assessment in said town, a school to the amount of three hundred dollars; and also to sell and house dispose of their present school house, and apply the said three hundred dollars, and the proceeds of sale of said school house, in the erection and finishing a new school house in said district, in accordance with a vote of said district already taken to that effect: Provided, said school house, and the Proviso property of said district, shall be subject to all laws in relation to school districts and district property now in force in this territory, or which may hereafter be enacted.

WILLIAM SHEW,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council-Approved, February 10, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT -

To provide for the location of the county seat of Iowa county.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

Section 1. That at the election to be held on the first Tuesday in the month of April, A. D. 1847, all white male